MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

permitting its submission to the legal voters of the district at a special election or elections called and held for the purpose. Said elections shall be called by the municipal officers of the Town of Mapleton and shall be held at the regular voting place in the town; the dates of said elections shall be determined by said municipal officers, but the first such meeting shall not be later than the first day of November, 1966. The registrar of voters shall prepare and furnish separate check lists for such of the voters within said district as are then legal voters of said town and reside in said district, and all notices, warrants or other proceedings shall be varied accordingly so as to show that only such voters as reside in said district as aforesaid are entitled to vote upon the above question. Such special elections shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, the registrar of voters shall not be required to prepare nor the town clerk to post a new list of voters; and for this purpose said registrar of voters shall be in session on the 3 secular days next preceding said election, the first and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the correction of said lists and to complete and close up its records of said session. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to incorporate the Mapleton Water District, passed by the 102nd Legislature, be accepted?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at such election; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against acceptance of this Act in said special election equals or exceeds 20% of the total number of names on the check list of voters of said district provided for herein, which check list shall be used at such election; but failure of approval by the necessary percentage of voters shall not prevent subsequent elections.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Mapleton and due certificates thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to Boundaries of Madawaska Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1953, c. 17, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 17 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:

'The area within the district shall be that part of the Town of Madawaska bounded and described as follows: To include that part of the Town of Madawaska now served by the Madawaska Water Company, bounded on the north by the St. John River and including the easterly boundary section of the town now served by the Madawaska Water Company along East Main Street to Factory Brook, so called, said brook being the easterly boundary of said water district and including the westerly boundary of said district, and bounded on the south by Martin Brook, and including the area now served by the Madawaska Water Company which includes the water company's reservoir, and upper and lower dams, the approximate area of the above described district is approximately 1.76 square miles, and the additional area bounded and described as follows: Begin-

ning at a point where the district line intersects Third Avenue and extending in a southwesterly direction where the extent of the district line comes parallel to the St. John River; then turning in a westerly direction to meet with the district line, and the additional area bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point where on south side of Fox Street where the property lines of Fraser Paper Limited and of Patrick Picard meet; then in a southwesterly direction following said dividing property line for a distance of 2,000 feet; then in a westerly direction parallel to Fox Street to the Frenchville-Madawaska town line; then in a northerly direction following the town line to the St. John River; then in an easterly direction following the St. John River to the existing district point.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 53

AN ACT Permitting County Commissioners of Somerset County to Combine Certain Unorganized Territory Road Accounts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certain unorganized territory road accounts combined. The county commissioners of Somerset County are authorized to combine the moneys in the following road accounts and to expend said moneys for maintenance and snow removal on the new roads to Long Falls, Somerset County, within these 3 townships being entirely within the unorganized territory.

The road accounts are as follows:

T. 3, R. 3, (Dead River)—1.17 miles; T. 2, R. 3, B. K. P., W. K. R. (Carrying Place Town)—6.80 miles; T. 3, R. 4, B. K. P., W. K. R. (Spring Lake)—1.86 miles.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 54

AN ACT to Clarify the Charter of the Kennebec Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 200, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section I of chapter 200 of the private and special laws of 1899, as last amended by section I of chapter 105 of the private and special laws of 1963, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Incorporation. The territory and people within the City of Waterville, and the Towns of Winslow and Fairfield, shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the Kennebec Water District for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said district and of the Towns of Benton and Vassalboro and all said municipalities with pure water for domestic and all other lawful purposes. The records of the Kennebec Water District are public and meetings of the trustees shall be open.'